

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

GEORGE SAIEG,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. District Court No. 09-12321
Hon. Paul D. Borman

CITY OF DEARBORN; and RONALD
HADDAD, in his official capacity as Chief of
Police, City of Dearborn Police Department,

Defendants.

ROBERT J. MUISE (P62849)
RICHARD THOMPSON (P21410)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001

LAURIE M. ELLERBRAKE (P38329)
DEBRA A. WALLING (P37067)
MATTHEW J. ZALEWSKI (P72207)
Attorneys for Defendants City of Dearborn
and Ronald Haddad
13615 Michigan Avenue, Ste. 8
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 943-2035

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COME Defendants, City of Dearborn and Ronald Haddad, through their attorneys LAURIE M. ELLERBRAKE, MATTHEW J. ZALEWSKI, and DEBRA A. WALLING, and in support of their Motion for Summary Judgment brought pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... vi

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF
SOUGHT vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR
 FAILURE TO JOIN ALL NECESSARY PARTIES 13

 II. THE STREETS AND SIDEWALKS SERVE AS FESTIVAL
 GROUNDS DURING THE ANNUAL ARAB INTERNATIONAL
 FESTIVAL AND, THEREFORE, ARE PROPERLY
 REGULATED AS A LIMITED PUBLIC FORUM 14

 III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SUFFERED AN ABRIDGMENT OF HIS
 FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH..... 18

 A. Standards for content-neutral time, place, and manner
 regulations 18

 B. The regulations at issue are content-neutral and satisfy
 intermediate scrutiny 20

 IV. PLAINTIFF’S FREEDOM TO ASSOCIATE HAS NOT BEEN
 RESTRICTED 22

 V. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SUFFERED A VIOLATION OF HIS
 RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREE EXERCISE
 CLAUSE 23

 VI. DEFENDANT DEARBORN IS NOT LIABLE UNDER 42 U.S.C.
 §1983 24

 VII. DEFENDANT HADDAD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT ON THE GROUNDS OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY 26

 VIII. PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 27

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	24
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	23-24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 479 (1988)	18, 19
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	14-16, 20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13
<i>Michigan Up & Out of Poverty Now Coalition v. Michigan</i> , 210 Mich. App. 162 (1995)	17, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Chapman</i> , 343 F.3d 811 (6 th Cir., 2003)	13
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	24
<i>Mount Elliott Cemetary Association v. City of Troy</i> , 171 F.3d. 398 (6 th Cir., 1999)	23, 24
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educator’s Association, et. al.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	19

Phelps-Roper v. Strickland,
539 F.3d. 356 (6th Cir., 2008) 19, 22

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Franklin,
181 Fed. Appx. 536 (6th Cir., 2006) 20

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.
475 U.S. 41 (1986) 20

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 22

Secot v. City of Sterling Heights,
985 F. Supp. 715 (E.D. Mich. 1997) 26

Spingola v. Village of Granville,
39 Fed. Appx. 978 (6th Cir., 2002) 10, 16, 19

U.S. v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 24

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 19

Women’s Medical Professional Corporation v. Baird,
438 F. 3d. 595 (6th Cir., 2006) 27

Statute

42 U.S.C §1983 12, 24-25, 27

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7) 12, 13-14, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 13-14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 12, 28
